as a trier of fact in this case. In all respects, Commissioner Rosch will act as an Administrative Law Judge, and will not participate in any appeal from any initial decision.<sup>5</sup> Accordingly,

**IT IS ORDERED THAT** J. Thomas Rosch, a Commissioner of the Federal Trade Commission, be, and he hereby is, designated and appointed to serve as the Administrative Law Judge presiding over the adjudicative proceedings in this matter; and

**IT IS FURTHER ORDERED THAT** the Commission hereby transfers adjudicative responsibility for this matter to Commissioner Rosch, in his capacity as Administrative Law Judge presiding over the adjudicative proceedings in this matter.

By the Commission, Commissioner Rosch not participating.

Donald S. Clark Secretary

ISSUED: May 9, 2008

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>5</sup> As in all Commission adjudicative proceedings, Commissioner Rosch's jurisdiction as the Administrative Law Judge in this matter will terminate "upon the filing of his initial decision . . ." *Id.* § 3.51(e)(2).